## **RESOLUTION 2017 – 235**

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY REQUESTING THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AND THE COUNTY OF OCEAN TO REVIEW THE INTERSECTION OF STATE HIGHWAY 9 AND BARNEGAT BOULEVARD (COUNTY ROUTE 609)

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Barnegat's growing resident and visitor populations travel local, county and state roads within the Township; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Township of Barnegat's goal of safety and convenience requires continuing review of road conditions and traffic patterns; and

**WHEREAS**, the intersections of State Highway 9 and Barnegat Boulevard a County Road (CR609) presents an increasingly awkward, if not dangerous circumstance, causing the Barnegat Township Police Department being tasked with performing an assessment of said intersection; and

WHEREAS, said assessment, attached herewith, and made a part hereof, concludes that a dangerous condition does, in fact, exist at the intersection of State Highway 9 and Barnegat Boulevard/CR609, which dangerous condition could be mitigated through re-configuration of the intersection.

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey does hereby call upon the New Jersey Department of Transportation and the Ocean County Engineering Department to review the annexed "Inter-Departmental Memo" of May 1, 2017 pertaining to this intersection and to pursue mitigation of this dangerous condition through re-configuration of the intersection and/or through other appropriate means, and to do so in all diligence.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a certified copy of this resolution shall be distributed to the following:

- 1. Honorable Mayor Bille,
- 2. John Hess, Barnegat Township Engineer,
- 3. New Jersey Department of Transportation,
- 4. Ocean County Engineering Department

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Michele Rivers, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Barnegat Township Committee at their meeting of June 13, 2017

Michele Rivers, RMC Municipal Clerk